Given the following returns and assuming that S(0) = 45 dollars, find
the possible stock prices in a three-step economy and sketch a tree of
price movements:

Scenario K(1) K(2) K(3)
ω1 10% 5% −10%
ω2 5% 10% 10%
ω3 5% −10% 10%

Remark 3.1

If the stock pays a dividend of div(n) at time n, then the definition of return
has to be modified. Typically, when a dividend is paid, the stock price drops
by that amount. Since the right to a dividend is decided prior to the payment
day, the drop of stock price is already reflected in S(n). As a result, an investor
who buys stock at time n − 1 paying S(n − 1) and wishes to sell the stock at
time n will receive S(n) + div(n) and the return must reflect this:

K(n) =
S(n) − S(n − 1) + div(n)

S(n − 1)
.

Exercise 3.4

Introduce the necessary modifications in Exercise 3.3 if a dividend of $1
is paid at the end of each time step.

It is important to understand the relationship between one-step returns and
the return over a longer time interval.

3. Risky Assets 51

Example 3.4

Suppose that S(0) = 100 dollars.

1. Consider a scenario in which S(1) = 110 and S(2) = 100 dollars. In this
case K(0, 2) = 0%, while K(1) = 10% and K(2) ∼= −9.09%, the sum of the
one-step returns K(1) and K(2) being positive and greater than K(0, 2).

2. Consider another scenario with lower price S(1) = 90 dollars and with
S(2) = 100 dollars as before. Then K(1) = −10% and K(2) ∼= 11.11%,
their sum being once again greater than K(0, 2) = 0%.

3. In a scenario such that S(1) = 110 and S(2) = 121 dollars we have K(0, 2) =
21%, which is greater than K(1) + K(2) = 10% + 10% = 20%.

Exercise 3.5

Find K(0, 2) and K(0, 3) for the data in Exercise 3.3 and compare the
results with the sums of one-step returns K(1)+K(2) and K(1)+K(2)+
K(3), respectively.

Remark 3.2

The non-additivity of returns, already observed in Chapter 2 for deterministic
returns, is worth pointing out, since it is common practice to compute the av-
erage of recorded past returns as a prediction for the future. This may result in
misrepresenting the information, for example, overestimating the future return
if the historical prices tend to fluctuate, or underestimating if they do not.

Proposition 3.1

The precise relationship between consecutive one-step returns and the return
over the aggregate period is

1 + K(n,m) = (1 + K(n + 1))(1 + K(n + 2)) · · · (1 + K(m)).

[…]

As a result, the return on the portfolio is

KV =
V (1) − V (0)

V (0)
= w1K1 + w2K2.

Exercise 5.5

Find the return on a portfolio consisting of two kinds of stock with
weights w1 = 30% and w2 = 70% if the returns on the components are

5. Portfolio Management 97

as follows:
Scenario Return K1 Return K2

ω1 12% −4%
ω2 10% 7%

Remark 5.2

A similar formula to (5.2) holds for logarithmic returns,

ekV = w1ek1 + w2ek2 . (5.3)

However, this is not particularly useful if the expectations and variances or
standard deviations of returns need to be related to the weights. On the other
hand, as will be seen below, formula (5.2) lends itself well to this task.

Exercise 5.6

Verify formula (5.3).

5.2.1 Risk and Expected Return on a Portfolio

The expected return on a portfolio consisting of two securities can easily be
expressed in terms of the weights and the expected returns on the components,

E(KV ) = w1E(K1) + w2E(K2). (5.4)

This follows at once from (5.2) by the additivity of mathematical expectation.

Example 5.5

Consider three scenarios with the probabilities given below (a trinomial model).
Let the returns on two different stocks in these scenarios be as follows:

Scenario Probability Return K1 Return K2

ω1 (recession) 0.2 −10% −30%
ω2 (stagnation) 0.5 0% 20%
ω3 (boom) 0.3 10% 50%

The expected returns on stock are

E(K1) = −0.2 × 10% + 0.5 × 0% + 0.3 × 10% = 1%,

E(K2) = −0.2 × 30% + 0.5 × 20% + 0.3 × 50% = 19%.

98 Mathematics for Finance

Suppose that w1 = 60% of available funds is invested in stock 1 and 40% in
stock 2. The expected return on such a portfolio is

E(KV ) = w1E(K1) + w2E(K2)

= 0.6 × 1% + 0.4 × 19% = 8.2%.

Exercise 5.7

Compute the weights in a portfolio consisting of two kinds of stock if
the expected return on the portfolio is to be E(KV ) = 20%, given the
following information on the returns on stock 1 and 2:

Scenario Probability Return K1 Return K2

ω1 (recession) 0.1 −10% 10%
ω2 (stagnation) 0.5 0% 20%
ω3 (boom) 0.4 20% 30%

To compute the variance of KV we need to know not only the variances
of the returns K1 and K2 on the components in the portfolio, but also the
covariance between the two returns.

Theorem 5.2

The variance of the return on a portfolio is given by

Var(KV ) = w2
1Var(K1) + w2

2Var(K2) + 2w1w2Cov(K1,K2). (5.5)

Proof

Substituting KV = w1K1 + w2K2 and collecting the terms with w2
1, w2

2 and
w1w2, we compute

Var(KV ) = E(K2
V ) − E(KV )2

= w2
1[E(K2

1 ) − E(K1)2] + w2
2[E(K2

2 ) − E(K2)2]

+2w1w2[E(K1K2) − E(K1)E(K2)]

= w2
1Var(K1) + w2

2Var(K2) + 2w1w2Cov(K1,K2).

5. Portfolio Management 99